507688072 01/10/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7735214

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OSEL INTERNATIONAL SDN BHD.	12/02/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIOLUX RESEARCH LTD.	
Street Address:	220-825 POWELL STREET	
City:	VANCOUVER, BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6A 1H7	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17309538

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)284-2180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6502424210

Email: Patent@LBHIP.com

Correspondent Name: LEVINE BAGADE HAN LLP
Address Line 1: 2400 GENG ROAD, SUITE 120
Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LLLT-N-Z009.00-US (2/5)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHNEY U. HAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Johney U. Han/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2023	

Total Attachments: 4

source=LLLT-N-Z009.00-US 20230110 Assignment as e-filed#page1.tif source=LLLT-N-Z009.00-US 20230110 Assignment as e-filed#page2.tif source=LLLT-N-Z009.00-US 20230110 Assignment as e-filed#page3.tif source=LLLT-N-Z009.00-US 20230110 Assignment as e-filed#page4.tif

PATENT 507688072 REEL: 062333 FRAME: 0260

ASSIGNMENT

Osel International Sdn Bhd., a company having its place of business at 25-1, Block B, Jaya One, 72A Jalan Universati, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor, MALAYSIA (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns an undivided interest in the entire right, title and interest in invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in the following application ("said application") for patent.

Patent Application

Application Serial No.: 62 / 779,615 File Date: December 14, 2018

Title: METHODS FOR TREATING DISORDERS AND FOR STIMULATING STEM CELLS BY ADMINISTERING LIGHT THERAPY

WHEREAS, Biolux Research Ltd., a corporation having its principal place of business at 220-825 Powell Street, Vancouver, BC V6A 1H7, CANADA, its successors, legal representatives and assigns (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), and said application, the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any application(s), the right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including provisional or other royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of said application(s) and any patent(s) issuing therefrom, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), and applications, the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), the right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including provisional or other royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

192861243 v1

PATENT

REEL: 062333 FRAME: 0261

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of an entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), said application, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.), is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 062333 FRAME: 0262

Attorney Docket No. BILX-012/00US 315643-	2105
Date: 2 nd December, 2018	By: Name: SEE Ke Shyangls Title: Director Company: Osel International Sdn Bhd.
Witness:	
Date: 2 nd December, 2018	LEE Chut Inn
Date: 2 nd December, 2018	Jay CHEN

Attorney Docket No. BILX-012/00US 315643-2105

For and on behalf of ASSIGNEE:	: 1
Date: 2 nd December, 2018	By: Volume Volume: Valerie WATSON-BRAWN Title: Director
,	Company: Biolux Research Limited
Witness:	
<u> </u>	2 nd December, 2018
LEE Chui Inn	Date
	2 nd December, 2018
Jay CHEN A	Date

192861243 v1

PATENT REEL: 062333 FRAME: 0264